453Consolidated�Financial�Statements

Financial
Statements

Statutory�
Reports

Corporate�
Overview

Notes to consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025 (Contd.)

(b) Market risk

� �Market�risk�is�the�risk�that�the�fair�value�of�future�cash�flow�of�financial�instruments�will�fluctuate�due�to�
changes�in�the�market�variables�such�as�interest�rates,�foreign�exchange�rates�and�equity�prices�and�credit�
spreads�on�investment�and�borrowings.

(i) Interest rate risk

 On assets and liabilities

� �For�floating�rate�asset�and�liabilities�sensitivity�analysis�is�prepared�assuming�the�amount�outstanding�at�
the�end�of�the�reporting�period�was�outstanding�for�the�whole�year.

� �The�following�table�demonstrate�the�sensitivity�to�a�reasonably�possible�change�in�interest�rate�on�that�
portion�of�loans�and�borrowings�affected.�With�all�other�variable�held�constant,�the�Group's�profit�before�tax�
is�affected�through�the�impact�on�floating�rate�financial�asset�and�liabilities,�as�follows:

 Sensitivity analysis as at 31 March 2025

(C�in�crore)

Particulars
Principal

outstanding

Impact in
Statement of Profit and Loss

1% interest
increase

1% interest
decrease

Loans 167,427.56 1,674.28 (1,674.28)

Debt�Securities 1,500.00 (15.00) 15.00

Borrowings�(other�than�debt�securities) 92,090.97 (920.91) 920.91

 Sensitivity analysis as at 31 March 2024

(C�in�crore)

Particulars
Principal

outstanding

Impact in
Statement of Profit and Loss

1% interest
increase

1% interest
decrease

Loans 123,498.99 1,234.99 (1,234.99)

Debt�Securities - - -

Borrowings�(other�than�debt�securities) 85,148.80 (851.49) 851.49

(ii) Price risk

� �The�Group’s�quoted�equity�instruments�and�derivative�instruments�carry�a�risk�of�change�in�prices.�To�
manage�its�price�risk�arising�from�investments�in�equity�securities,�the�Group�periodically�monitors�the�
sectors�it�has�invested�in,�performance�of�the�investee�companies,�measures�mark-to-market�gains/losses.

 Sensitivity analysis as at 31 March 2025

(C�in�crore)

Particulars
Carrying

value Fair value

Impact in
Statement of Profit and Loss

10%
increase

10%
decrease

Investment�in�equity�shares�(quoted) 573.87 573.87 57.39 (57.39)

48 Financial risk management (Contd.)

454 38th�Annual�Report 2024-25

Notes to consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025 (Contd.)

(C�in�crore)

Particulars
Carrying

value Fair value

Impact in
Statement of Profit and Loss

1% increase 1% decrease

Investment�in�FVOCI�-�Debt�instruments 22,448.25 22,448.25 224.48 (224.48)

Investment�at�FVTPL�-�Other�than�equity�shares 6,529.80 6,529.80 65.30 (65.30)

 Sensitivity analysis as at 31 March 2024

(C�in�crore)

Particulars
Carrying

value Fair value

Impact in
Statement of Profit and Loss

10%
increase

10%
decrease

Investment�in�equity�shares�(quoted) 269.41 269.41 26.94 (26.94)

(C�in�crore)

Particulars
Carrying

value Fair value

Impact in
Statement of Profit and Loss

1% increase 1% decrease

Investment�in�FVOCI�-�Debt�instruments 22,470.92 22,470.92 224.71 (224.71)

Investment�at�FVTPL�-�Other�than�equity�shares 4,803.33 4,803.33 48.03 (48.03)

(iii) Foreign currency risk

� �The�Group�is�exposed�to�foreign�currency�fluctuation�risk�largely�for�its�external�commercial�borrowing�
(ECB).�The�Group’s�borrowings�in�foreign�currency�are�governed�by�RBI�guidelines�(RBI�master�direction�
RBI/FED/2018-19/67�dated�26�March�2019�and�updated�from�time�to�time)�which�requires�entities�raising�
ECB�for�an�average�maturity�of�less�than�5�years�to�hedge�minimum�70%�of�the�its�ECB�exposure�(Principal�
and�Coupon).�As�a�matter�of�prudence,�the�Group�hedges�the�entire�ECB�exposure�for�the�full�tenure�as�per�
its�Board�approved�'Interest�rate�and�Currency�risk�hedging�policy'.